RESOLUTION NO. 96-145 OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR BUILDING PERMIT FEES AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS (Vince and Debbie Sullivan, 2345 Vine Street)

WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting of June 4 and 18, 1996, the City Council heard testimony from Vine and Debbie Sullivan regarding water damage to their property at 2345 Vine Street; Paso Robles, California (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Property was reportedly damaged by rain storms during the Spring of 1995 (referred to as "Highwater 1995"; and

WHEREAS, the Sullivans requested that the City pay for of building permit fees in conjunction with repairs to the subject property which are the result of water damages from Highwater 1995; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 1996, the City Council, by unanimous vote, directed as follows:

"1. The City Manager is authorized to appropriate from Unappropriated Unrestricted Reserves, monies to offset City permit fees, in conjunction with an application for a building permit by the Sullivans for real property located at 2345 Vines Street, Paso Robles, California, resulting from High Water 1995; and

2. Authorize the City Manager to appropriate from the aforementioned reserves, monies to construct curb and gutter improvements that may be required by the Public Works Department in conjunction with the building Permit.

The City's obligation to appropriate monies expires on January 1, 1997."

WHEREAS, the cost of the building permit and related public improvements was unknown at the time of the Council's action and at the time the Fiscal Year 1996-97 budget was prepared, making it necessary to consider a budget amendment at a later date; and

WHEREAS, the City's building permit fees are now projected to total \$600. for the repair of the subject property, and the valuation of the building permit for the repair work will be approximately \$20,000, resulting in an obligation to public improvements of \$4,000. in conjunction with the planned repairs; the combination of building permit fees and related public improvements would total \$4,600. NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of El Paso de Robles as follows:

The City Council hereby approves an appropriation of \$4,600. from Unappropriated General Fund Reserves to Account No. 100-110-5212-101 to pay for building permit fees and related curb and gutter improvements required in conjunction with the building permit.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 5th day of November 1996, by the following vote:

AYES: Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

Dated: <u>11/5/96</u>

Macklin

Walter J. Macklin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richard J. Ramirez, City Manager / City Clerk

h:\bud\dbs17oct.doc